RESEARCH ARTICLE
Summary. Heterogeneity among ribosomal operons in Vibrio vulnificus is purported as a probabilistic indicator of strain
virulence and classifies V. vulnificus strains as 16S rRNA genes type A and B. In this study, 16S rRNA genes typing of V. vul-
nificus strains isolated from the Valencia city coast, in the western Mediterranean, showed that 24 out of 30 isolates were type
A, one was type B and five could not be typed. Single strand conformation polymorphism (SSCP) analysis of this gene region
revealed complex patterns indicative of intragenomic ribosomal operon sequence heterogeneity. The 16S rRNA genes of three
untypeable isolates C27, C30, and C34, along with type A (ATCC 27562) and B (C7184) reference strains, were amplified,
cloned and sequenced. The number of unique 16S rRNA gene sequences was 4, 3, and 4 for the environmental isolates. The

along the 16S rRNA genes: zone 1 (175–220), zone 2
(435–485), and zone 3 (990–1035); numbers referred to
E. coli numbering system. These regions correspond to
helices 10, 18, and 37, respectively. Figure 3 displays all
variants found along with the consensus sequence for each
zone. Up to seven different sequence types were found in
helix 10 ranging from two nucleotides to a 15 bp insertion.
Seven different types were found in helix 18 (all of them
including compensatory mutations) while 5 types were
present in helix 37.
Table 2 summarizes all the sequence types found per
strain with the number of clones displaying each combined
profile (helix 10: helix 18: helix 37) and their corresponding
accession numbers. Vibrio vulnificus type strain ATCC 27562
ARIAS ET AL.
In
t.
 M
ic
ro
b
io
l.
Fig. 1. RFLP analysis of 16S rRNA genes digested with HaeIII. Panel A
shows the fragments resolved through agarose gel. Panel B shows single-
strand conformation polymorphism of the same restriction fragments. Lane 1,
ATCC 27562 (type A); lane 2, C7184 (type B); lane 3, C4 (type A); lane 4,
C26 (type A); lane 5, C27 (non-typeable); lane 6, C28 (non-typeable); lane 7,
C34 (non-typeable); M, molecular weight marker.
183INT. MICROBIOL. Vol.13, 2010
showed two 16S rRNA gene types. Profile H10-1: H18-1:
H37-1 represented the majority of the clones (88.3%) and
corresponded to previously described 16S type A. C7184
only showed one unique 16S rRNA gene sequence that
matched 16S type B sequence. In particular, 16S type A and
B are defined by a polymorphism present in helix 10.
According to our classification system, H10-1 corresponded
to 16S type A and H10-2 to type B. As was expected, based
on 16S-SSCP analysis, environmental strains C27, C30, and
C34 had more distinct 16S rRNA gene sequences than refer-
ence strains. The number of unique 16S rRNA gene
sequences was 4 for C27, 3 for C30 and 4 for C34. Within
each strain there was a predominant haplotype that constitut-
ed more than 40% of the total clones. Some helix types such
as H10-1, H18-3 and H-37-6 were found in more than one
strain while other helix variants seemed to be strain-specific.
Analysis of helix 10 intervening sequence.
Three helix 10 variants presented an insertion of 14 bp (H10-
4) or 15 bp (H10-5 and H10-6). Types H10-4, H10-5, and
H10-6 were represented by 37, 15, and 8 clones, respective-
ly. Insertions in the rrn are typically referred to as interven-
ing sequences (IVS). Only environmental strains presented
IVS in helix 10. The secondary structure of helix 10 was cal-
culated for all types (Fig. 4). Types H10-1, H10-2, H10-3 and
H10-7 conserved the typical secondary structure and the
mutations found in those sequences were either compensa-
tory mutations located in the stem without affecting its struc-
ture or were located in the loop. Types H10-4, H10-5 and
H10-6 contain IVS and present an elongated stem of identi-
cal length (seven extra base-pair alignments in the stem). In
addition, types H10-5 and H10-6 present an additional base